

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Firm State Bar No. 14000

Kathleen P. Sweeney
Senior Appellate Counsel
State Bar No. 011118
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8027
Kathleen.Sweeney@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov

Marjorie S. Becklund
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 011170
416 W. Congress, 2nd Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 628-6567
Marjorie.becklund@azag.gov

Attorneys for Honorable Timothy Dickerson

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

DAVID MORGAN AND TERRI JO
NEFF,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. TIMOTHY B. DICKERSON,
Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for
the County of COCHISE,

Respondent Judge.

No. CV-20-0285-SA

Cochise County Superior
Court No. S0200CR2017-00516

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
SPECIAL ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Petitioners Have Not Established that the Trial Court’s Order Violated
Their First Amendment Right to Access Criminal Trials. 7

A. Arizona Supreme Court Order Number 2020-143 Placed
Limitations on Access to Court Proceedings Due to the COVID-
19 Statewide Health Emergency. 7

B. The Trial Court’s Order Did Not Violate Petitioners’ First
Amendment Rights to Access to Criminal Trials. 8

II. Petitioners Have Not Established that the Press’s Qualified First
Amendment Right of Access to Criminal Trials Encompasses Access to
Juror Names During a Criminal Trial. 11

III. Petitioners Have Not Established that the Trial Court Lacked Discretion
to Require that Juror Names Be Replaced by Juror Numbers During
Voir Dire or to Refuse to Release Any Court Records Containing the
Jurors’ Names. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 848 P.2d 1258 (Wash. 1993)	9
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grant</i> , 222 Ariz. 507 (App. 2009).....	3
<i>Bechtel v. Rose</i> , 150 Ariz. 68, (1986)	2
<i>Gannett Co. v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 735 (Del. 1990)	passim
<i>Hurles v. Superior Court</i> , 174 Ariz. 331 (App. 1993).....	1
<i>JAR v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Ariz. 267 (App. 1994).....	2
<i>JV-132324 v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Ariz. 337 (App. 1995).....	3
<i>Luis A. v. Bayham-Lesselyong</i> , 197 Ariz. 451 (App. 2000).....	3
<i>People v. Hanks</i> , 740 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. App. 2007)	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 616 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. App. 2000)	16
<i>Perez v. People</i> , 302 P.3d 222 (Colo. 2013).....	16
<i>Potter v. Vanderpool</i> , 225 Ariz. 495 (App. 2010).....	2

<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court ("Press Enterprise I"),</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court ("Press Enterprise II"),</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	12, 18
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	8
<i>Ridenour v. Schwartz,</i> 179 Ariz. 1 (1994)	9, 23
<i>Star Publ'g Co. v. Bernini,</i> 228 Ariz. 490 (App. 2012).....	3
<i>State v. Greer,</i> 2 CA-CR 2018-0080 (April 13, 2020)	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Roger Delane Wilson,</i> (Cochise County Case CR201700516)	1, 3, 6
<i>United States v. Black,</i> 483 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	passim
<i>Winner Enters., LTD v. Superior Court,</i> 159 Ariz. 106 (App. 1988).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

Arizona Constitution, article VI, sections 3 and 5	5, 7
--	------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)(7)	20
A.R.S. § 21-231(B).....	27
A.R.S. § 21-312	24, 25

A.R.S. § 21-312(A).....26, 27

A.R.S. § 21-312(B)..... 2, 6, 25, 26, 27

Rules

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Acts. 1(a) 2

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 18.325, 26

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 18.3(a).....26

Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 28(f)28

Arizona Supreme Court Rule (b)(17)(B)(1)25

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 11128

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 111(c)(1)(C)28

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 123(b)(17)25

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 123(e)(10) 2, 6, 24, 25, 27

Other Authorities

Arizona Code of Judicial Administration section 5-203(I)26
